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STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY AND 
STATE PARKS 
CHAPTER 441 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1043 
(Jenkins, Ganser, Berg, Gronneberg, 

Lee, Meyer, Rivinius, Rundle) 
(From Legislative Council Study) 

DELETION OF REFERENCES TO 
STATE PARK ADVISORY COUNCIL 

AN ACT to amend and reenact the initial paragraph of section 
55-08-05, and section 55-08-06.1 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the provision of special services in 
state parks and recreation areas, providing exceptions 
from the necessity of obtaining park permits, and to de­
lete references to the state park advisory council. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) The initial paragraph of section 
55-08-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

55-08-05. CHARGES FOR SERVICES.) The director is hereby 
authorized to provide special services within state parks, state 
campgrounds, state recreation areas and reserves, and to make 
rules and regulations for the use of such services. The director 
shall establish and cause to be collected charges, fees, and 
rentals for the use of all such special services, and shall re­
vise the same, when necessary, in such manner that the revenue 
derived therefrom will be sufficient to pay the cost of providing 
each such service and to pay the principal of and interest on all 
bonds issued for projects furnishing the facilities for any such 
services, and to maintain a reserve for the security of said 
bonds as herein provided. Specifically, but without limitation 
of said general authorization, the director may: 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 55-08-06.1 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

55-08-06.1. EXCEPTIONS TO MOTOR VEHICLE PERMITS AND FEES 
AUTHORIZED.) The director of state parks is authorized to except 
all or any part of any state park, state recreational area or re­
serve from the requirement of the motor vehicle permit and fee, 
for any period, when in his judgment it is desirable to do so; 
provided, however, that no further exceptions can be made after 
state park revenue bonds are issued and while such bonds are 
outstanding. 

Approved February 1, 1973 
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CHAPTER 442 

SENATE BILL NO. 2146 
(Committee on State and Federal Government) 

(At the request of the State Park Service) 

LEASES OF LAND FOR STATE PARKS 

STATE PARKS 

AN ACT to authorize the state park service to lease the Lewis and 
Clark public use development area and the Fort Stevenson 
public use development area from the army corps of engineers 
for twenty-five years and to make these areas part of the 
state park system. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1.) The North Dakota park service is hereby author­
ized to lease from the United States army corps of engineers for 
twenty-five years, to operate and maintain, subject to the avail­
ability of funds, and to incorporate into the North Dakota state 
park system, the area commonly known as the Fort Stevenson public 
use development area, which land consists of and is described as 
those portions of the following described subdivisions which lie 
above contour one thousand eight hundred fifty (mean sea level) : 
lots three and four in the north half of the northwest quarter, 
and the south half of the northwest quarter of section five, and 
lots one and two in the north half of the northeast quarter of 
section six, both sections being in township one hundred forty­
seven north, range eighty-four west of the fifth principal meridian; 
the southeast quarter, the south half of the northeast quarter, 
the east half of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter, 
and the east half of the east half of the southwest quarter of 
section thirty-one, and the southwest quarter and south half of 
the northwest quarter of section thirty-two, both sections being 
in township one hundred forty-eight, range eighty-four west of 
the fifth principal meridian; all lying within McLean County, 
North Dakota, and containing approximately four hundred thirty-eight 
acres. 

SECTION 2.) The North Dakota park service is hereby author­
ized to lease from the United States army corps of engineers for 
twenty-five years, to operate and maintain, subject to availability 
of funds, and to incorporate into the North Dakota state park system, 
the area commonly known as the Lewis and Clark public use develop­
ment area, which land consists of and is described as those por­
tions of the following described subdivisions which lie above contour 
one thousand eight hundred fifty (mean sea level) : the southwest 
quarter, the north half of the southeast quarter, and lot two of 
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section twenty-five, the southeast quarter of the northeast 
quarter, the west half of the southeast quarter, the northeast 
quarter of the southeast quarter, and lot one of section thirty­
five, and the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter, and lots 
one, two, and five of section thirty-six, all three sections being 
in township one hundred fifty-four north, range ninety-eight west 
of the fifth principal meridian; that portion of the south half 
of the northwest quarter lying north of Long Creek, and lots one 
and four of section two, and the southeast quarter of the north­
east quarter of section 3, both the latter two sections being in 
township one hundred fifty-three north, range ninety-eight west 
of the fifth principal meridian; all lying within Williams County, 
North Dakota, and containing approximately four hundred ninety 
acres. 

Approved March 28, 1973 
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CHAPTER 443 

SENATE BILL NO. 2166 
(Committee on State and Federal) 

(At the request of the State Historical Society) 

HISTORICAL SOCIETY TO PRESERVE 
CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION RECORDS 

STATE PARKS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 10 of chapter 462 of the 1969 
Session Laws of North Dakota, as amended by section 2 of 
chapter 526 of the 1971 Session Laws of North Dakota, re­
lating to the permanent repository of the records of the 
North Dakota Constitutional Convention of 1971-1972. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 10 of chapter 462 of the 
1969 Session Laws of North Dakota, as amended by section 2 of 
chapter 526 of the 1971 Session Laws of North Dakota, is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

SECTION 10.) The governor shall preside at the organiza­
tional meeting of the convention until the president of the con­
vention is selected, and the governor may vote in case of a tie 
vote in the selection of the president. A majority of the total 
number of delegates shall constitute a quorum, and a majority of 
the total number of delegates shall be required for approval of 
any section to be included in a proposed constitution or amend­
ments to the Constitution. The convention shall elect its own 
officers, and shall be sole judges of the qualifications and 
election of its own membership. All meetings and records of the 
convention shall be open to the public. The convention shall 
keep a journal of its proceedings and shall keep an abstract of 
the proceedings of its committees, and a record of its debates, 
and shall provide for the collection, storage and publication 
thereof. The convention may also provide for the collection, 
storage, and publication of any other of its documents and re­
ports. The convention shall employ a qualified historian, 
archivist, librarian, or a person of similar training, as its 
chief records clerk. This clerk shall see that the proper jour­
nals and records of the convention and its committees are kept. 
He shall also see to the preservation and collection of all pro­
posals, reports, records, books, correspondence, documents, 
reference material, and other similar papers of the convention 
and its committees. The chief records clerk shall see that all 
of the materials under his care and supervision are deposited 
with the state historical society for preservation, cataloging, 
and safekeeping. The chief records clerk shall also urge all 
convention delegates and staff, as well as any other state of­
ficials, private individuals, or qroups that have any type of 
correspondence or other materials pertaining to the convention, 
to give this material to him for deposit with the state historical 
society. Copies of the convention journals and all revisions, 
alterations, or amendments to the Constitution, agreed to and 
adopted by the convention, shall also be recorded and filed with 
the secretary of state. All provisions of chapter 54-05 of the 
North Dakota Century Code concerning lobbying shall apply to the 
constitutional convention and its committees. 

Approved February 14, 1973 
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